## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

dependents. Said pension shall begin July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved April 1, 1927.

#### Chapter 82.

Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Eliza F. Withee of Vassalboro.

Eliza F. Withee, state pension. Resolved: That a pension of fifteen dollars per month be, and hereby is, granted to Eliza F. Withee, of Vassalboro to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, and continue for two years.

Approved April 1, 1927.

#### Chapter 83.

Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Adaline F. Washburn of Canaan.

Adaline F. Washburn, state pension. Resolved: That a pension of twelve dollars per month be, and hereby is, granted Adaline F. Washburn, of Canaan, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved April 1, 1927.

#### Chapter 84.

Resolve, in Favor of Lydia Jackson of Hollis Providing a State Pension.

Lydia Jackson, state pension. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to Lydia Jackson of Hollis, widow of George W. Jackson, a civil war veteran, a pension of twelve dollars per month, payable quarterly, beginning July first, nineteen hundred twenty-seven and continuing during the pleasure of the legislature until otherwise ordered.

Approved April 1, 1927.

### Chapter 85.

Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Augusta M. Dolloff of Mount Vernon.

Augusta M. Dolloff, state pension. Resolved: That a pension of twenty-

#### CHAP. 86

five dollars per month be, and hereby is, granted to Augusta M. Dolloff, of Mount Vernon, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July first, nineteen hundred twenty-seven and continue until her government pension shall be increased.

Approved April 1, 1927.

#### Chapter 86.

Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Sarah Perkins of Harmony.

Sarah Perkins, state pension. Resolved: That a pension of twelve dollars per month be, and hereby is, granted to Sarah Perkins, of Harmony, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved April 1, 1927.

#### Chapter 87.

Resolve, in Favor of Abbie A. Norton of Industry for State Pension.

Abbie A. Norton, state pension. Resolved: That there be paid to Abbie A. Norton of Industry, the sum of twenty-five dollars per month, payable quarterly from the fund appropriated for soldiers' pensions, beginning July first, nineteen hundred twenty-seven and continuing during the pleasure of the legislature; such state pension shall be in lieu of payment under chapter fifty-nine of the resolves of nineteen hundred twenty-five and payment under said chapter shall be discontinued.

Approved April 1, 1927.

#### Chapter 88.

Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Lydia A. Bodfish, of Elliottsville Plantation.

Lydia A. Bodfish, state pension. Resolved: That a pension of fifteen dollars per month be, and hereby is, granted to Lydia A. Bodfish, of Elliottsville Plantation, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved April 1, 1927.